
(R-2011-51) -7'J I

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 30 60 5 3

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE AUG 0 3 2010

WHEREAS, in 2009, the City Attorney's Office was awarded a grant from the State


Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board [State Agency] in an amount not to exceed

$75,194 [Grant] to fund the Criminal Restitution Compact Restitution Specialist position in the

City Attorney's Office, Criminal Division, for a one-year period from July 1, 2009, through June


30, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the State Agency and the City Attorney's Office have signed an agreement


detailing the scope of work and terms and conditions of the Grant [Standard Agreement], a copy

of which is on file with the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-305005; and

WHEREAS, the City Attomey has been notified by the State Agency that the City

Attorney's Office has been awarded an amendment to the Grant for an additional $78,000 to

fiand the Criminal Restitution Compact Restitution Specialist position in the City Attorney's


Office, Criminal Division, for an additional one-year period from July 1,2010,  through June 30,

2011 [Standard Agreement Amendment One]; and

WHEREAS, the Standard Agreement Amendment One extends the term of the Standard


Agreement to a two-year period of performance from July 1, 2009, through June 30, 2011, and

increases the cost of the Grant for this two-year period in an amount not to exceed a total of

$153,194; NOW, THEREFORE,


BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the City Attorney's


Office is hereby authorized to apply for and take all necessary actions to secure funding of a

grant in an amount not to exceed $78,000fi-omthe State Victim Compensation and Government


-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(R-2011-51)


Claims Board to fund the Criminal Restitution Compact Restitution Specialist position in the


City Attorney's Office, Criminal Division, for the one-year period of July 1, 2010, through June

30,2011, on the terms and conditions outlined in S tandard Agreement Number VCGC9074, a

copy of which is on file with the City Clerk's Office as Document No. RR-305005, and the

Standard Agreement Number VCGC9074 Amendment Number One, a copy of which is on file

with the City Clerk's Office as Document No. RR- 3 0 6 Q 5 3 .

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Attorney's Office is authorized to submit

all documents, negotiate and execute all agreements necessary, including any amendments, to


comply with the grant requirements, and carry out and administer all obligations, responsibilities


and duties under the grant.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is autiiorized to accept,


appropriate, and expend up to $78,000 in grant funds from the State Victim Compensation and

Government Claims Board, for the purpose of funding the Criminal Restitution Compact


Restitution Specialist position in the City Attorney's Office, Criminal Division, for the one-year

period of July 1,2010, through June 30,2011, contingent upon a fully executed grant agreement

and provided that the Chief Financial Officer first furnish one or more certificates certifying that

the funds are, or will be, on deposit with the City T reasurer.


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to establish


a special interest-bearing fund for the grant money.

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(R-2011-51)


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of San Diego hereby certifies that the City

will not use the grant to supplant local expenditures.


APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSM ITH, City Attorney

By V^^tolKl i lC


Rachel C. L ipsky


Deputy City Attomey


RCL: sc

07/08/10

O r.Dept:City Attomey


R-2011-51


I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Coimcil of the City of San

Diego, at this meeting of J|j[_ g 7 70111 ·

Approved:


^

. IV

(date)

EL IZABETH S. MALAND


City Clerk

By /QA ^A y /^^

Deputy City Clerk / j

JERRY SANDERS , Mayor


Vetoed:

(date) 

JERRY SANDERS , Mayor


-PAGE 3 OF 3-



